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About Education Statistics and Indicators, 2015/2016 
 

What is it? 

The Education Statistics section is a collection of basic statistical information 

on schools in Cambodia for the school year 2015-2016.  It focuses on Pre-

School, Primary and Secondary Education and includes information on students, 

staff, textbooks, buildings and other school facilities, community participation 

and finance in their respective variables, characteristics and disaggregates.  
 

The Education Indicators section presents information on selected indicators of 

quantity, quality, efficiency, equity, etc that are commonly used in measuring 

developments in the education system.   
 

What is it for? 

Education Statistics and Indicators, 2015-2016 is primarily intended for use by 

education administrators and managers at the various levels of the Ministry of 

Education Youth and Sports (MoEYS).  This naturally includes the Central, 

Provincial, District, and School levels.  Within the school level are the Cluster 

School Heads and the School Principals who are in charge of the day-to-day 

activities of the school. Professionals including teachers, educators and allied 

personnel in related institutions and organizations including the PTA and the 

Community will find this booklet useful to their need to improve practices. 

Researchers in education and associated fields may also find the booklet 

valuable as a primary source of data on education in Cambodia. Overall the 

booklet provides a sound basis for policy analysis and planning and also serves 

as a pointer to a whole spectrum of studies and surveys in the Cambodian 

educational context.  
 

How was it collected? 
The Department of Education Information Management System (DoEMIS) of 

the MoEYS uses the “Annual School Census Forms” - (ASCF) - to collect the 

data used in compiling this booklet. According to EMIS activities schedule, the 

forms are distributed to all the schools annually through the Provincial and 

District Education Services. The School Principals take the responsibility for 

filling the forms and the District and Provincial Offices for collecting, checking 

and returning the forms to the DoP. 

 

Separating survey forms have also been designed and are being used for 

gathering data on private education including Pre-schools, Primary and 

Secondary schools and Tertiary institutes. 

 

How was it processed? 
The Public Educational Statistics Office of DoEMIS of the MoEYS receives all 

the forms and manually checks, collates, batches and edits the forms according 

to pre-determined codes and procedures before entering the data into the 

computer. A specially prepared program that accepts data only if they are 

logically correct automatically checks for computer-entry errors.  However, the 

Center crosschecks and corrects incomplete or incorrect entries in the forms at 

relevant collection points (Province, District, Schools) and in absolute cases 

follow up on the return of forms to ensure that all schools are covered. 

 

National officers trained in data processing and computer technology operated 

the EMIS Department. The Department is equipped with Client\Server (LAN) 

with a number of workstations, and uses MySQL Server for creating the 

databases, SPSS 19 for data analysis, and Microsoft Excel 2010 for information 

output. 

 

Selection of Indicators 
Within the context of planning, monitoring and evaluating the educational 

objectives and targets set by the MoEYS, statistical indicators presented in the 

booklet were selected from an array of standard education indicators used by 

UNESCO, UNICEF, and related agencies as measures of educational 

development. These indicators are also considered in the global focus on the 

assessment and development of Education for All.  

 

How is it disseminated? 
Copies of the booklet are distributed to all Education Departments at the Central, 

Provincial and District levels and to all the schools in the country for their 

planning, monitoring and evaluating purposes. Copies are also sent to the various 

education-related ministries and organizations.  The information is also 

disseminated on a “selective” basis as determined by the need of ministries, 

organizations and individuals. 
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Explanatory Notes on Table 1: Schools, Classes, Students and Staff 
 

Number of Schools: Total number of schools in the specified area or with 

specific characteristics. 

Disadvantaged Schools: A disadvantaged school is a school with all the 

following 5 conditions: 

(i)  At least 50 per cent of its rooms do not have good roof; 

(ii)  At least 50 per cent of its rooms do not have good floor; 

(iii) At least 50 per cent of its rooms do not have good wall; 

(iv) Does not have drinking water supply; and 

(v)  Does not have latrine facilities. 

Number of Classes: Total number of classes in the schools. 

      Classes in Pagoda: Total number of classes that held in the pagoda compound 

but the whole school is not in pagoda. This school is outside the pagoda 

compound and has some classes in the pagoda. 

Enrollment (Total): Total number of students enrolled in the schools. 

Enrollment (Girls): Total number of female students enrolled in the schools. 

Repeaters (Total): Total number of repeaters in the schools. 

Repeaters (Girls): Total number of female repeaters in the schools. 

Teaching staff (Total): Total number of teachers in the schools. Staff who are in 

charge of teaching everyday, librarians, operational activity teachers, art-home 

economic teachers, lab staff, computer trainers, primary school principals in 

school with 6 classes or less, and vice- principals with 10 classes or less; general 

secondary school principals in school with 4 classes or less and vice- principals 

with 7 classes or less.  

Teaching staff (Female): Total number of female teachers in the schools. 

       Non-teaching staff (Total): Total number of non-teaching staff in the schools. 

Staff who are working everyday in school office, secretaries, accountants, 

dormitory manager, health staff, drivers, cooks, Primary School principals in 

schools with 7 classes or more and Vice principals with 11 classes or more; 

General Secondary School principals in schools with 5 classes or more and Vice 

principals with 8 classes or more.  

Non-teaching staff (Female): Total female non-teaching workers in the schools. 

Urban, Rural Area: Which school is in the urban or rural area is determined by  

 

 

 

the Ministry of Planning. Usually however, 26 cities and Municipality of 

Phnom Penh are classified as urban schools whereas. The rest are rural 

schools. 

      Pre-school: Refers to schools for children aged 3-5 years old. 

      Primary School: Refers to schools that are providing at least one grade of 

primary education.  Invariably, a Primary school can be ‘full’ with 

complete cycle grades of 1 to 6 or ‘small’ with only a few grades. 

      College/Junior High School: Refers to Lower Secondary schools with 

grades 7 through 9.  However, some Lower Secondary schools may not 

have all three grades (Total of Colleges = 1,251). 

      Lycee/Senior High School: Refers to Upper Secondary schools with 

grades 10 through 12 (30 Schools). Some Lycee schools also have Lower 

Secondary grades (433 Schools). (Total of Senior High Schools = 463). 

      Lower Secondary Level: Total numbers having to do with schools that 

provide lower secondary education.  The field would naturally count 

variables that relate to all Colleges and Lycee schools with lower 

secondary level (Total of Lower Secondary schools = 1,684).  

      Upper Secondary Level: Total numbers having to do with upper 

secondary education (Total of Upper Secondary schools = 463).  

      Cluster - core school: The central or main school of a primary school 

cluster. 

      Cluster - satellite school: Used to describe member of schools in a 

primary school cluster other than the core school. 

      School not in cluster: The primary school that is not in a primary school 

cluster (i.e., not “clustered”). 

      Annex school: An annex school is a branch of a parent school. It naturally 

comes under the administration of the parent school, often overseen by the 

vice-principal or a senior teacher of the parent school. Annex schools 

normally do not have all 6 primary grades and are located in villages 

different from the village of their parent school (677 Schools). 

       School in Pagoda: Refers to schools that are totally located in pagoda 

compound (1,051 Schools). 
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  Gross Enrollment Rate  

  

 

 
 

 

 Net Enrollment Rate  

 

 

 

 

  Gross Admission Rate  

 

 

 

 

 Number of new intakes is only pupils newly admitted to Grade 1, excluded Grade 1  

      repeaters. 

  Total legal age to start schooling is 6 years. 
 

 Net Admission Rate 

 

 

 
 Number of new intakes at age 6 is only pupils newly aged 6admitted to Grade 1. 
 

 Transition Rate (TR) -Transition Rate from Primary to secondary education. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 Promotion Rate  

 

 
 

 
 

 Repetition Rate  

 

 

 

 

 Drop-out Rate  

 

 
  
 

 

 G is grade and T is academic year. If (G) is Grade 2 in (T) is academic year 

2008-09, then (G+1) is Grade 3 and (T +1) academic year 2009-2010. 

  Total number of Pupils in Grade (G) in year (T): Total Enrollment 

grade (G) in beginning of academic year (T) 
 

  Completion Rate to Primary Education 

  

   

 

 

 
   Gender Parity Index – GPI: Ratio of the female-to-male values of a given 

indicator. For gender parity to GPI should be in the range of 0.97 and 1.03.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total enrollment in primary education 

 

Population aged 6-11  

           X      100 

 

Total enrollment in primary education aged 6-11 
 

 

Population aged 6-11  

             X      100 

 

Total number of new intakes 
 

Population aged 6 
X      100 

 

Number of pupils promoted to grade G +1 in year T +1 
 

 

Total number of pupils in Grade G in year T 

 X     100 

 

Total number of repeaters in Grade G in year T +1 
 

 

Total number of pupils enrolled in Grade G in year T 

    X   100 

 

Drop-out Rate = 100% - (Promotion Rate + Repetition Rate) 

Common Education Indicators 

 

Number of new pupils in grade 6 in year T  
 

 

Total number of Population aged 11 in year T 
 

   X   100 

 

Total number of new intakes at age 6 
 

 

Population aged 6  
 X      100 

Value of Indicator for Girls (Female) 

 

Value of Indicator for Boys (Male) 
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New entrants to first grade of the next higher level in school-year T+1  
 

 

Number of pupils in the last grade of the previous level in school-year T  
 X  100 



 

 

 

 

 
Gender parity index (GPI): The ratio of female-to-male values of a given 

indicator. A GPI of 1 indicates parity between sexes. 

 

Gross admission rate (GAR) / Gross intake rate (GIR): The total 

number of new entrants in the first grade of primary education, regardless 

of age, expressed as a percentage of the population at the official primary 

school-entrance age. 

 

Gross enrollment rate (GER): The number of pupils or students enrolled 

in a given level of education, regardless of age, expressed as a percentage 

of the population in the theoretical age group for the same level of 

education. 

 

Net enrollment rate (NER): The number of pupils or students in the 

theoretical age group for a given level of education enrolled in that level, 

expressed as a percentage of the total population in that age group. 

 

Net admission rate (NAR) / Net intake rate (NIR): The number of new 

entrants in the first grade of primary education who are of the theoretical 

primary school entrance age, expressed as a percentage of the population of 

the same age.  

 

Pupil/teacher ratio: The average number of pupils per teacher at the level 

of education specified in a given school year, based on headcounts for both 

pupils and teachers. 

 

Transition rate from primary to secondary general education: The 

number of new entrants to the first grade of secondary education (general 

programs only) in a given year, expressed as a percentage of the number of 

pupils enrolled in the final grade of primary education in the previous year. 

 

 

 

 

 
Student Flow rates (Promotion, Repetition and Dropout) for grade 1 

to grade 12: Student flow rate comprises of three different rates: 

promotion rate, repetition rate and dropout rate. For the students enrolled at 

a grade in a year, one can expect them only in three different locations in 

the following year: 

 

(i) Promoted to the higher grade and studying in that higher grade or 

completed a particular education level and stop studying. 

 

(ii) Repeated in the same grade and still studying (enrolled in the 

following year) and 

 

(iii) Dropped out from school (including mortality and dropouts during 

and end of school-year) 

 

The proportions of students in those three locations out of total 

enrollment represents three students flow rates, promotion, repetition 

and dropout rates. Therefore, promotion rate is the proportion of students 

from a cohort (who enrolled in a given grade at a given school-year) who 

study in the following grade at the following school-year, while repetition 

rate is the proportion of students from a cohort enrolled in a given grade at 

a given school-year who study in the same grade in the following school-

year. The dropout rate is the residue of promotion and repetition rates 

from 100%.                  
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Khmer Chinese French English Vietnam Muslim Total Girl Total Female Total Female

Whole Kingdom 829 6,711 21 6 62 1 1 2 162,046 79,847 9,592 5,773 5,352 2,922 3,742 1,494

- Pre School 321 1,295 5 2 35 1 0 0 29,890 14,999 1,811 1,566 1,439 946 263 531

- Primary School 357 3,886 11 2 22 0 1 1 95,230 46,853 4,627 3,049 2,445 1,333 1,406 665

- Collage 43 143 5 0 2 0 0 0 2,568 1,265 413 183 231 101 226 114

- Lycee 108 1,387 0 2 3 0 0 1 34,358 16,730 2,741 975 1,237 542 1,847 184

 

Table 1: Schools, Classes, Students and Staff

Foreigner 
Teaching 

Staff

Non-Teaching StaffSchools
Particulars

Enrollment Teaching Staff
Govern. 

staff

Number 
of 

Schools

Number 
of 

Classes
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Number of Number of 

Schools Classes Total Girl Total Female Total Female
Banteay Meanchey 86 640 13651 6637 694 388 168 65
Battambang 36 250 6,758 3,259 419 241 134 72
Kampong Cham 17 120 2,895 1,429 174 93 17 7
Kampong Chhnang 10 93 1,927 841 165 112 31 16
Kampong Speu 15 86 2,413 1,167 131 84 21 9
Kampong Thom 11 51 1,315 598 79 48 45 31
Kampot 27 167 5,853 2,958 262 155 42 23
Kandal 26 231 6,591 3,308 445 257 221 121
Kep 2 11 543 305 1 0 0 0
Koh Kong 21 112 3,209 1,634 147 84 23 11
Kratie 6 28 903 512 40 34 7 5
Mondul Kiri 5 12 123 48 21 16 11 6
Otdar Meanchey 1 8 218 92 7 3 0 0
Pailin 14 72 1,550 721 76 48 22 13
Phnom Penh 419 3928 91,799 45,368 5511 3311 4169 2291
Preah Sihanouk 42 285 7889 3795 472 291 116 76
Preah Vihear 5 18 222 104 16 13 1 1
Prey Veng 5 11 300 166 38 23 6 4
Pursat 6 46 1672 792 108 74 20 16
Ratanak Kiri 8 110 2627 1235 139 86 90 42
Siemreap 28 213 4240 2181 265 213 87 51
Stung Treng 7 27 732 367 56 38 14 8
Svay Rieng 4 21 405 201 45 22 19 8
Takeo 19 104 2123 959 197 99 70 40
Tbaung Khmum 9 67 2088 1170 84 40 18 6

Whole Kingdom 829 6711 162046 79847 9592 5773 5352 2922

Table 2: Schools, Classes, Students and Staff by Province

Province
Enrollment Teaching Staff Non-Teaching Staff
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Number of Number of Number of 

Schools Classes Classrooms Total Girl Total Female Total Female

Banteay Meanchey 34 123 91 2,028 1,032 111 94 26 14 4
Battambang 12 32 30 743 345 40 38 22 13 18
Kampong Cham 3 6 6 188 112 14 11 2 1 1
Kampong Chhnang 3 20 20 414 218 21 19 12 7 3
Kampong Speu 6 24 21 735 401 30 30 9 5 3
Kampong Thom 5 9 8 230 114 10 10 17 12 5
Kampot 8 25 25 787 400 37 34 8 5 15
Kandal 8 21 13 816 432 105 76 68 43 68
Kep 1 1 1 38 20 1 0 0 0 0
Koh Kong 9 20 19 732 365 21 21 1 1 3
Kratie 3 5 5 165 82 12 11 1 1 2
Mondul Kiri 4 9 9 80 29 17 13 9 6 0
Pailin 7 19 18 425 199 27 22 2 1 0
Phnom Penh 160 704 626 15,397 7,691 1,018 883 1,092 731 76
Preah Sihanouk 21 79 81 2,659 1,367 129 118 63 44 24
Preah Vihear 2 4 3 48 18 3 3 0 0 1
Prey Veng 3 6 6 120 64 8 8 1 1 0
Pursat 3 15 13 432 193 9 9 8 4 5
Ratanak Kiri 3 42 37 1,006 476 27 26 32 15 7
Siemreap 11 87 86 1,768 893 106 86 37 22 17
Stung Treng 4 10 10 318 178 28 19 1 1 7
Svay Rieng 2 5 3 53 25 5 5 4 2 0
Takeo 7 19 17 402 180 22 21 18 12 4
Tbaung Khmum 2 10 10 306 165 10 9 6 5 0

Whole Kingdom 321 1,295 1,158 29,890 14,999 1,811 1,566 1,439 946 263

Govern. 
staff

Table 3: Pre-Schools, Classes, Classrooms, Students and Staff

Province
Enrollment Teaching Staff Non-Teaching Staff
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Number of Number of Number of 
Schools Classes Classrooms Total Girl Total Female Total Female

Banteay Meanchey 38 425 365 9,442 4,544 399 228 103 39 90
Battambang 15 127 126 3,644 1,728 141 106 38 21 72
Kampong Cham 11 90 83 2,224 1,081 93 59 8 3 30
Kampong Chhnang 5 58 53 1,190 481 98 68 14 8 11
Kampong Speu 5 47 39 1,377 616 60 38 5 2 9
Kampong Thom 4 30 22 836 366 39 30 19 13 22
Kampot 10 88 61 3,330 1,784 113 76 18 9 21
Kandal 12 135 88 4,037 2,087 202 136 97 52 98
Kep 1 10 10 505 285 0 0 0 0 0
Koh Kong 12 92 68 2,477 1,269 126 63 22 10 31
Kratie 3 23 23 738 430 28 23 6 4 4
Mondul Kiri 1 3 3 43 19 4 3 2 0 0
Otdar Meanchey 1 8 8 218 92 7 3 0 0 0
Pailin 7 53 43 1,125 522 49 26 20 12 19
Phnom Penh 183 2,225 1,685 52,220 25,825 2,647 1,761 1,921 1,066 727
Preah Sihanouk 13 146 110 3,745 1,728 184 122 36 21 81
Preah Vihear 2 9 9 93 40 9 7 1 1 3
Prey Veng 1 5 5 67 37 6 6 2 1 0
Pursat 3 31 34 1,240 599 99 65 12 12 24
Ratanak Kiri 3 59 54 1,415 656 58 40 32 14 51
Siemreap 11 94 79 1859 939 106 92 42 25 47
Stung Treng 2 14 14 394 179 12 9 12 6 8
Svay Rieng 1 13 13 294 157 22 11 7 3 20
Takeo 7 51 52 1,199 511 76 50 23 10 31
Tbaung Khmum 6 50 48 1,518 878 49 27 5 1 7

Whole Kingdom 357 3,886 3,095 95,230 46,853 4,627 3,049 2,445 1,333 1,406

Govern. 
staff

Table 4: Primary Schools, Classes, Students and Staff

Province
Enrollment Teaching Staff Non-Teaching Staff
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Number of Number of Number of 

Schools Classes Classrooms Total Girl Total Female Total Female

Banteay Meanchey 14 92 100 2,181 1,061 184 66 39 12 138

Battambang 9 91 109 2,371 1,186 238 97 74 38 265

Kampong Cham 3 24 24 483 236 67 23 7 3 49

Kampong Chhnang 2 15 15 323 142 46 25 5 1 0

Kampong Speu 4 15 15 301 150 41 16 7 2 38

Kampong Thom 2 12 12 249 118 30 8 9 6 25

Kampot 9 54 49 1,736 774 112 45 16 9 68

Kandal 6 75 59 1,738 789 138 45 56 26 125

Phnom Penh 76 999 849 24,182 11,852 1,846 667 1,156 494 1,176

Preah Sihanouk 8 60 93 1,485 700 159 51 17 11 14

Preah Vihear 1 5 5 81 46 4 3 0 0 15

Prey Veng 1 0 5 113 65 24 9 3 2 22

Ratanak Kiri 2 9 9 206 103 54 20 26 13 42

Siemreap 6 32 32 613 349 53 35 8 4 23

Stung Treng 1 3 3 20 10 16 10 1 1 6

Svay Rieng 1 3 10 58 19 18 6 8 3 11

Takeo 5 34 40 522 268 99 28 29 18 56

Tbaung Khmum 1 7 10 264 127 25 4 7 0 0

Whole Kingdom 151 1,530 1,439 36,926 17,995 3,154 1,158 1,468 643 2,073

Govern. staff

Table 5: Secondary Schools, Classes, Students and Staff

Province
Enrollment Teaching Staff Non-Teaching Staff
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2 - Shift

Pre- School Primary College Lycee Schools Total Female Average Age Avg. Service

Banteay Meanchey 34 38 8 6 9 86 78 40.1 11.2
Battambang 12 15 0 9 13 36 31 48.2 17.9
Kampong Cham 3 11 1 2 3 17 14 43.7 11.2
Kampong Chhnang 3 5 2 0 2 10 8 42.6 13.1
Kampong Speu 6 5 3 1 2 15 10 45.7 13.1
Kampong Thom 5 4 0 2 1 11 9 46.0 14.8
Kampot 8 10 6 3 0 27 24 47.0 13.4
Kandal 8 12 1 5 7 26 26 51.0 17.8
Kep 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 58.4 19.0
Koh Kong 9 12 0 0 4 21 17 47.3 12.8
Kratie 3 3 0 0 1 6 4 54.1 19.8
Mondul Kiri 4 1 0 0 0 5 3 36.4 6.2
Otdar Meanchey 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 37.8 15.0
Pailin 7 7 0 0 4 14 12 39.5 12.6
Phnom Penh 160 183 14 62 60 419 363 46.6 14.5
Preah Sihanouk 21 13 3 5 5 42 33 44.3 15.3
Preah Vihear 2 2 0 1 1 5 3 35.8 8.8
Prey Veng 3 1 0 1 1 5 4 58.9 29.8
Pursat 3 3 0 0 0 6 6 35.0 14.5
Ratanak Kiri 3 3 1 1 0 8 8 36.3 12.1
Siemreap 11 11 2 4 7 28 25 39.5 11.6
Stung Treng 4 2 1 0 0 7 7 42.4 4.9
Svay Rieng 2 1 1 0 2 4 4 62.1 36.3
Takeo 7 7 0 5 10 19 11 96.5 15.1
Tbaung Khmum 2 6 0 1 1 9 9 46.5 11.1
Whole Kingdom 321 357 43 108 133 829 710 46.6 14.2

Table 6: Characteristics of Schools and School Principals

Province
Number of Schools Characteristics of School Principals
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Number of

Schools Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Primary All Level

Banteay Meanchey 69 1,977 961 8,816 4,414 911 425 471 217 12,175 6,017 50.1 49.4
Battambang 39 849 443 3,778 1,780 1,221 592 994 510 6,842 3,325 47.1 48.6
Kampong Cham 14 174 93 2,312 1,193 322 168 242 107 3,050 1,561 51.6 51.2
Kampong Chhnang 10 621 288 1,051 491 187 69 31 11 1,890 859 46.7 45.4
Kampong Speu 16 632 311 1,718 795 176 73 0 0 2,526 1,179 46.3 46.7
Kampong Thom 8 166 76 794 339 160 73 120 44 1,240 532 42.7 42.9
Kampot 14 206 98 2,866 1,432 210 86 773 388 4,055 2,004 50.0 49.4
Kandal 20 654 345 3,047 1,566 894 271 361 94 4,956 2,276 51.4 45.9
Kep 2 80 41 452 242 0 0 0 0 532 283 53.5 53.2
Koh Kong 20 542 285 2,379 1,208 10 1 0 0 2,931 1,494 50.8 51.0
Kratie 5 57 42 613 335 0 0 0 0 670 377 54.6 56.3
Mondul Kiri 4 49 24 47 27 0 0 0 0 96 51 57.4 53.1
Pailin 18 1,025 527 2,044 991 0 0 0 0 3,069 1,518 48.5 49.5
Phnom Penh 310 9,158 4,544 33,420 16,870 12,536 6,364 7,786 3,821 62,900 31,599 50.5 50.2
Preah Sihanouk 42 2,818 1,413 3,317 1,587 819 376 614 271 7,568 3,647 47.8 48.2
Preah Vihear 2 199 101 0 0 0 0 0 0 199 101 0.0 50.8
Prey Veng 5 123 63 70 31 0 0 120 59 313 153 44.3 48.9
Pursat 6 549 276 1,205 614 0 0 0 0 1,754 890 51.0 50.7
Ratanak Kiri 8 1,311 456 1,185 530 113 50 0 0 2,609 1,036 44.7 39.7
Siemreap 21 2,303 1,202 2,227 1,120 501 213 263 119 5,294 2,654 50.3 50.1
Stung Treng 7 53 20 292 152 7 10 0 0 366 182 52.1 49.7
Svay Rieng 3 66 30 363 187 57 23 0 0 486 240 51.5 49.4
Takeo 18 380 182 1,390 600 353 210 172 92 2,295 1,084 43.2 47.2
Tbaung Khmum 4 49 26 408 182 117 49 0 0 574 257 44.6 44.8

Whole Kingdom 665 24,041 11,847 73,794 36,686 18,608 9,053 11,947 5,733 128,390 63,319 49.7 49.3

Total %FemalePre-School

Table 7: Enrollment by Level of Education 2014/2015

Province
Primary Lower Sec. Upper Sec.
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Number of

Schools Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Primary All Level

Banteay Meanchey 86 2,028 1,032 9,442 4,544 1,896 927 285 134 13,651 6,637 48.1 48.6
Battambang 36 743 345 3,644 1,728 1,731 851 640 335 6,758 3,259 47.4 48.2
Kampong Cham 17 188 112 2,224 1,081 377 178 106 58 2,895 1,429 48.6 49.4
Kampong Chhnang 10 414 218 1,190 481 305 136 18 6 1,927 841 40.4 43.6
Kampong Speu 15 735 401 1,377 616 285 140 16 10 2,413 1,167 44.7 48.4
Kampong Thom 11 230 114 836 366 196 89 53 29 1,315 598 43.8 45.5
Kampot 27 787 400 3,330 1,784 1,038 463 698 311 5,853 2,958 53.6 50.5
Kandal 26 816 432 4,037 2,087 1,423 650 315 139 6,591 3,308 51.7 50.2
Kep 2 38 20 505 285 0 0 0 0 543 305 56.4 56.2
Koh Kong 21 732 365 2,477 1,269 0 0 0 0 3,209 1,634 51.2 50.9
Kratie 6 165 82 738 430 0 0 0 0 903 512 58.3 56.7
Mondul Kiri 5 80 29 43 19 0 0 0 0 123 48 44.2 39.0
Otdar Meanchey 1 0 0 218 92 0 0 0 0 218 92 42.2 42.2
Pailin 14 425 199 1,125 522 0 0 0 0 1,550 721 46.4 46.5
Phnom Penh 419 15,397 7,691 52,220 25,825 18,305 9,016 5,877 2,836 91,799 45,368 49.5 49.4
Preah Sihanouk 42 2,659 1,367 3,745 1,728 1,164 559 321 141 7,889 3,795 46.1 48.1
Preah Vihear 5 48 18 93 40 75 42 6 4 222 104 43.0 46.8
Prey Veng 5 120 64 67 37 41 24 72 41 300 166 55.2 55.3
Pursat 6 432 193 1,240 599 0 0 0 0 1,672 792 48.3 47.4
Ratanak Kiri 8 1,006 476 1,415 656 206 103 0 0 2,627 1,235 46.4 47.0
Siemreap 28 1,768 893 1,859 939 464 258 149 91 4,240 2,181 50.5 51.4
Stung Treng 7 318 178 394 179 20 10 0 0 732 367 45.4 50.1
Svay Rieng 4 53 25 294 157 58 19 0 0 405 201 53.4 49.6
Takeo 19 402 180 1,199 511 405 214 117 54 2,123 959 42.6 45.2
Tbaung Khmum 9 306 165 1,518 878 246 118 18 9 2,088 1,170 57.8 56.0
Whole Kingdom 829 29,890 14,999 95,230 46,853 28,235 13,797 8,691 4,198 162,046 79,847 49.2 49.3

Total %FemalePre-School

Table 8: Enrollment by Level of Education 2015/2016

Province
Primary Lower Sec. Upper Sec.
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Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl
Banteay Meanchey 329 155 81 55 771 370 847 452 2,028 1,032
Battambang 205 98 7 3 353 165 178 79 743 345
Kampong Cham 70 55 27 13 17 7 74 37 188 112
Kampong Chhnang 15 7 20 12 141 78 238 121 414 218
Kampong Speu 33 12 86 51 297 168 319 170 735 401
Kampong Thom 25 14 47 27 89 40 69 33 230 114
Kampot 310 170 27 13 102 48 348 169 787 400
Kandal 53 17 69 41 186 99 508 275 816 432
Kep 0 0 0 0 3 1 35 19 38 20
Koh Kong 146 73 175 96 230 104 181 92 732 365
Kratie 0 0 0 0 75 37 90 45 165 82
Mondul Kiri 0 0 22 10 36 13 22 6 80 29
Otdar Meanchey 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pailin 78 33 8 5 149 75 190 86 425 199
Phnom Penh 3,789 1,870 834 406 4,248 2,123 6,526 3,292 15,397 7,691
Preah Sihanouk 646 342 322 163 532 259 1,159 603 2,659 1,367
Preah Vihear 28 10 0 0 5 2 15 6 48 18
Prey Veng 0 0 62 36 14 6 44 22 120 64
Pursat 30 15 52 20 88 46 262 112 432 193
Ratanak Kiri 135 64 36 21 282 126 553 265 1,006 476
Siemreap 486 273 238 102 189 86 855 432 1,768 893
Stung Treng 44 23 0 0 167 100 107 55 318 178
Svay Rieng 0 0 14 7 12 6 27 12 53 25
Takeo 64 22 117 49 134 61 87 48 402 180
Tbaung Khmum 0 0 0 0 124 57 182 108 306 165

Whole Kingdom 6,486 3,253 2,244 1,130 8,244 4,077 12,916 6,539 29,890 14,999

Table 9: Pre- School Enrollment

Province
Lowest Step Medium Step Highest Step Mixed Step Total
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Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl

Banteay Meanchey 2,550 1,216 2,119 980 1,809 850 1,366 718 865 406 733 374
Battambang 972 444 828 406 582 278 419 201 435 215 408 184
Kampong Cham 662 301 485 232 366 186 246 124 296 149 169 89
Kampong Chhnang 335 136 292 98 204 103 139 58 106 46 114 40
Kampong Speu 328 160 278 139 242 100 205 85 148 58 176 74
Kampong Thom 177 76 153 67 161 84 140 52 116 44 89 43
Kampot 918 443 788 422 611 345 434 248 305 177 274 149
Kandal 1,142 628 812 414 682 336 586 310 433 210 382 189
Kep 157 89 121 61 83 45 77 44 34 23 33 23
Koh Kong 731 392 506 253 417 219 335 167 284 153 204 85
Kratie 230 125 229 149 126 72 79 37 52 30 22 17
Mondul Kiri 24 8 11 7 2 0 4 3 2 1 0 0
Otdar Meanchey 35 11 84 34 35 23 40 15 16 5 8 4
Pailin 313 134 270 122 222 104 118 52 107 55 95 55
Phnom Penh 11,874 5,778 10,748 5,229 9,275 4,576 7,295 3,662 6,850 3,540 6,178 3,040
Preah Sihanouk 909 415 985 432 591 276 485 235 392 191 383 179
Preah Vihear 27 10 20 9 19 10 12 3 7 4 8 4
Prey Veng 24 14 19 11 8 5 9 4 7 3 0 0
Pursat 244 111 313 159 166 78 161 72 135 68 221 111
Ratanak Kiri 419 198 377 172 219 115 188 75 113 53 99 43
Siemreap 484 248 465 223 328 179 264 125 185 92 133 72
Stung Treng 230 104 33 18 56 26 57 25 10 3 8 3
Svay Rieng 72 34 66 29 65 44 39 21 27 14 25 15
Takeo 370 155 263 121 179 80 162 59 120 57 105 39
Tbaung Khmum 392 206 251 153 256 139 224 130 196 119 199 131
Whole Kingdom 23,619 11436 20,516 9940 16,704 8273 13,084 6525 11,241 5716 10,066 4963

Table 10: Enrollment by Grade

Province
 Grade 1  Grade 2  Grade 3  Grade 4  Grade 5  Grade 6
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Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl Total Girl

Banteay Meanchey 647 344 789 393 460 190 199 93 86 41 0 0
Battambang 470 225 646 334 615 292 425 219 215 116 0 0
Kampong Cham 101 45 134 64 142 69 72 39 34 19 0 0
Kampong Chhnang 99 43 135 61 71 32 18 6 0 0 0 0
Kampong Speu 100 53 135 63 50 24 16 10 0 0 0 0
Kampong Thom 68 26 72 36 56 27 42 24 11 5 0 0
Kampot 263 111 300 122 475 230 377 160 321 151 0 0
Kandal 431 187 584 277 408 186 193 80 122 59 0 0
Kep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Koh Kong 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kratie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mondul Kiri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Otdar Meanchey 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pailin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Phnom Penh 5,127 2,602 7,650 3,807 5,528 2,607 3,689 1,747 2,188 1,089 0 0
Preah Sihanouk 318 140 470 226 376 193 224 93 97 48 0 0
Preah Vihear 14 7 38 23 23 12 6 4 0 0 0 0
Prey Veng 0 0 0 0 41 24 44 25 28 16 0 0
Pursat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ratanak Kiri 70 37 112 56 24 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
Siemreap 142 74 194 108 128 76 107 66 42 25 0 0
Stung Treng 6 5 9 3 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Svay Rieng 22 8 31 10 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Takeo 112 46 136 77 157 91 79 35 38 19 0 0
Tbaung Khmum 74 32 88 43 84 43 18 9 0 0 0 0
Whole Kingdom 8,064 3,985 11523 5,703 8,648 4109 5,509 2,610 3182 1,588 0 0

Table 10: Enrollment by Grade (Continued)

Province
 Grade 7  Grade 8  Grade 9  Grade 10  Grade 11 Enrollment in Grade 12
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Total Aged 6 Total Aged 11+ Total Aged 12 Total Aged 14+ Total Aged 15 Total Age 17+ Primary L.Sec. U.sec.

Banteay Meanchey 2,440 1,421 9,442 989 645 0 1,896 787 9 7 285 137 10.5 41.5 48.1
Battambang 948 647 3,644 421 451 0 1,731 869 43 23 640 425 11.6 50.2 66.4
Kampong Cham 645 128 2,224 670 98 0 377 166 0 0 106 75 30.1 44.0 70.8
Kampong Chhnang 324 288 1,190 69 98 0 305 117 4 3 18 6 5.8 38.4 33.3
Kampong Speu 297 177 1,377 123 98 0 285 97 1 0 16 16 8.9 34.0 100.0
Kampong Thom 174 87 836 113 66 0 196 105 4 3 53 33 13.5 53.6 62.3
Kampot 849 304 3,330 1,320 261 0 1,038 708 6 6 698 414 39.6 68.2 59.3
Kandal 990 483 4,037 765 420 0 1,423 759 19 8 315 178 18.9 53.3 56.5
Kep 140 0 505 439 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 86.9 0.0 0.0
Koh Kong 727 315 2,477 312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.6 0.0 0.0
Kratie 228 6 738 705 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95.5 0.0 0.0
Mondul Kiri 24 14 43 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.7 0.0 0.0
Otdar Meanchey 35 22 218 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.9 0.0 0.0
Pailin 313 204 1,125 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7.1 0.0 0.0
Phnom Penh 11,383 7,576 52,220 5,172 5,062 0 18,305 9,086 131 88 5,877 2,981 9.9 49.6 50.7
Preah Sihanouk 838 355 3,745 577 316 0 1,164 591 33 25 321 171 15.4 50.8 53.3
Preah Vihear 27 23 93 5 14 0 75 34 1 1 6 1 5.4 45.3 16.7
Prey Veng 24 18 67 0 0 0 41 41 1 0 72 41 0.0 100.0 56.9
Pursat 244 170 1,240 228 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18.4 0.0 0.0
Ratanak Kiri 408 328 1415 34 70 0 206 86 0 0 0 0 2 41.7 0.0
Siemreap 471 203 1859 412 140 0 464 267 18 12 149 72 22 57.5 48.3
Stung Treng 220 118 394 0 6 0 20 6 0 0 0 0 0 30.0 0.0
Svay Rieng 72 40 294 1 22 0 58 27 0 0 0 0 0 46.6 0.0
Takeo 344 172 1199 197 105 0 405 208 7 5 117 75 16 51.4 64.1
Tbaung Khmum 382 189 1518 229 74 0 246 194 18 12 18 0 15 78.9 0.0
Whole Kingdom 22,547 13,288 95230 12,865 7,946 0 28,235 14,148 295 193 8,691 4625 14 50.1 53.2

Table 11: New Intake and Enrollment by Level and Age (Both Sexes)

L.Sec. Enrollment New Grade 10 U. Sec. Enrollment %Over-age Enrollment in
Province

Grade 1 Primary Enrollment New Grade 7

 Page 12 Education Statistics of Private school, 2015/2016 Source : MoEYS, DoEMIS



Total Aged 6 Total Aged 11+ Total Aged 12 Total Aged 14+ Total Aged 15 Total Age 17+ Primary L.Sec. U.sec.

Banteay Meanchey 1,157 690 4,544 405 344 0 927 347 6 4 134 57 8.9 37.4 42.5
Battambang 433 309 1,728 167 220 0 851 421 16 9 335 223 9.7 49.5 66.6
Kampong Cham 295 53 1,081 327 44 0 178 79 0 0 58 39 30.2 44.4 67.2
Kampong Chhnang 133 122 481 19 42 0 136 54 0 0 6 2 4.0 39.7 33.3
Kampong Speu 145 84 616 44 53 0 140 48 1 0 10 10 7.1 34.3 100.0
Kampong Thom 75 36 366 36 26 0 89 49 1 1 29 15 9.8 55.1 51.7
Kampot 406 146 1,784 736 111 0 463 336 1 1 311 180 41.3 72.6 57.9
Kandal 540 231 2,087 378 185 0 650 359 3 2 139 80 18.1 55.2 57.6
Kep 80 0 285 207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72.6 0.0 0.0
Koh Kong 391 161 1,269 152 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.0 0.0 0.0
Kratie 125 4 430 380 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88.4 0.0 0.0
Mondul Kiri 8 7 19 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5.3 0.0 0.0
Otdar Meanchey 11 7 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pailin 134 92 522 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.7 0.0 0.0
Phnom Penh 5,603 3,726 25,825 2,357 2,574 0 9,016 4,336 57 42 2,836 1,449 9.1 48.1 51.1
Preah Sihanouk 390 157 1,728 260 139 0 559 298 3 1 141 88 15.0 53.3 62.4
Preah Vihear 10 8 40 1 7 0 42 21 1 1 4 0 2.5 50.0 0.0
Prey Veng 14 10 37 0 0 0 24 24 1 0 41 20 0.0 100.0 48.8
Pursat 111 69 599 129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21.5 0.0 0.0
Ratanak Kiri 193 152 656 16 37 0 103 40 0 0 0 0 2.4 38.8 0.0
Siemreap 240 106 939 205 74 0 258 147 9 6 91 40 21.8 57.0 44.0
Stung Treng 96 58 179 0 5 0 10 1 0 0 0 0 0.0 10.0 0.0
Svay Rieng 34 18 157 0 8 0 19 8 0 0 0 0 0.0 42.1 0.0
Takeo 146 75 511 69 44 0 214 106 2 2 54 40 13.5 49.5 74.1
Tbaung Khmum 202 97 878 152 32 0 118 86 9 8 9 0 17.3 72.9 0.0
Whole Kingdom 10972 6418 46853 6076 3945 0 13797 6760 110 77 4198 2243 13.0 49.0 53.4

Table 12: New Intake and Enrollment by Level and Age (Female)

Province
Grade 1 Primary Enrollment New Grade 7 L.Sec. Enrollment New Grade 10 U. Sec. Enrollment %Over-age Enrollment in
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Total Girl Boy Total Girl Boy Pri L.Sec U.Sec Pri L.Sec U.Sec Pri L.Sec U.Sec Pri L.Sec U.Sec Pri L.Sec U.Sec Pri L.Sec U.Sec

Banteay Meanchey 16.0 15.4 16.4 9.3 9.2 9.4 8.8 2.0 0.3 8.8 2.2 0.3 8.7 1.9 0.2 9.8 3.5 0.5 9.7 3.5 0.5 9.9 3.5 0.5

Battambang 4.1 3.9 4.3 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.2 1.0 0.2 2.2 1.0 0.3 2.2 1.0 0.2 2.5 2.0 0.7 2.4 2.1 0.8 2.5 2.0 0.6

Kampong Cham 3.4 3.2 3.6 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.3 0.0 1.3 0.3 0.1 1.3 0.3 0.0 1.8 0.5 0.1 1.8 0.5 0.2 1.8 0.6 0.1

Kampong Chhnang 2.9 2.4 3.4 2.6 2.2 2.9 1.6 0.5 0.0 1.3 0.4 0.0 1.9 0.5 0.0 1.7 0.8 0.0 1.4 0.7 0.0 2.0 0.8 0.1

Kampong Speu 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2 0.3 0.0 1.1 0.3 0.0 1.3 0.3 0.0 1.3 0.5 0.0 1.2 0.5 0.0 1.4 0.5 0.0

Kampong Thom 1.2 1.1 1.3 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.8 0.2 0.0 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.8 0.4 0.1 1.0 0.4 0.1

Kampot 6.8 6.7 6.9 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.4 0.7 0.6 2.6 0.6 0.6 2.3 0.8 0.6 4.1 2.2 1.4 4.5 2.0 1.3 3.7 2.3 1.5

Kandal 4.6 5.1 4.0 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 0.9 0.2 2.6 0.8 0.1 2.3 0.9 0.2 3.0 1.8 0.4 3.2 1.7 0.3 2.8 1.9 0.4

Kep 15.0 17.8 12.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 -0.4 0.0 0.0 8.2 0.0 0.0 9.6 0.0 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0

Koh Kong 24.1 26.9 21.5 10.4 11.1 9.8 11.4 0.0 0.0 12.1 0.0 0.0 10.7 0.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 0.0 13.8 0.0 0.0 12.3 0.0 0.0

Kratie 2.7 3.0 2.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0

Mondul Kiri 1.2 0.8 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0

Otdar Meanchey 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0

Pailin 15.9 14.1 17.6 10.4 9.7 11.0 8.8 0.0 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 9.4 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0 9.7 0.0 0.0

Phnom Penh 46.1 47.1 45.2 30.7 31.3 30.1 33.7 11.3 2.8 35.3 11.6 2.5 32.3 10.9 3.1 37.4 22.3 5.7 38.8 22.3 5.2 36.1 22.4 6.3

Preah Sihanouk 17.9 17.3 18.5 7.6 6.9 8.2 10.7 3.3 0.8 10.3 3.1 0.6 11.1 3.4 1.0 12.7 6.6 1.6 12.1 6.5 1.5 13.2 6.7 1.8

Preah Vihear 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.0

Prey Veng 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

Pursat 2.7 2.6 2.9 1.9 1.6 2.2 1.8 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.0

Ratanak Kiri 9.2 8.8 9.5 7.4 6.9 7.8 5.0 0.9 0.0 4.7 0.9 0.0 5.3 0.8 0.0 5.1 1.5 0.0 4.9 1.5 0.0 5.4 1.4 0.0

Siemreap 2.0 2.2 1.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.1 1.1 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.2 0.1 1.3 0.6 0.2 1.4 0.7 0.2 1.3 0.5 0.1

Stung Treng 7.2 6.4 8.0 3.9 3.8 3.9 2.1 0.1 0.0 1.9 0.2 0.0 2.3 0.1 0.0 2.1 0.2 0.0 1.9 0.2 0.0 2.3 0.2 0.0

Svay Rieng 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0

Takeo 2.0 1.7 2.2 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.3 0.0 1.0 0.3 0.1 1.0 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.7 0.2 1.2 0.5 0.2

Tbaung Khmum 2.5 2.7 2.3 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.3 0.1 0.0 1.5 0.1 0.0 1.1 0.1 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.0 1.8 0.4 0.0 1.3 0.4 0.0

Whole Kingdom 7.8 7.7 7.8 4.6 4.5 4.6 4.5 1.4 0.4 4.6 1.4 0.4 4.4 1.3 0.4 5.2 2.7 0.8 5.3 2.7 0.8 5.1 2.7 0.8

GER (Total) GER (Girl) GER (Boy)

Table 13: Indicators on Access by Province 2015/2016

GAR NARPROVINCE NER (Total) NER (Girl) NER (Boy)

GROSS AND NET ADMISION NET ENROLLMENT RATIO GROSS ENROLLMENT RATIO
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<30 30-39 40-49 50+ <30 30-39 40-49 50+ <30 30-39 40-49 50+ <30 30-39 40-49 50+

Banteay Meanchey 407 190 57 40 260 86 30 12 81 58 12 17 36 19 6 4
Battambang 116 97 120 86 83 68 57 33 59 33 18 24 35 18 11 8
Kampong Cham 79 41 28 26 53 17 12 11 11 3 1 2 5 1 1 0
Kampong Chhnang 48 60 43 14 36 44 23 9 11 12 3 5 7 7 1 1
Kampong Speu 87 27 12 5 66 13 2 3 8 3 8 2 6 1 2 0
Kampong Thom 34 26 13 6 23 18 5 2 20 13 4 8 14 8 4 5
Kampot 126 45 70 21 95 30 24 6 30 5 5 2 18 3 1 1
Kandal 152 106 120 67 106 70 57 24 109 55 40 17 69 28 12 12
Kep 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Koh Kong 95 44 4 4 64 17 2 1 10 7 3 3 4 3 2 2
Kratie 26 5 2 7 24 5 0 5 3 2 0 2 3 1 0 1
Mondul Kiri 16 5 0 0 15 1 0 0 6 3 1 1 4 1 0 1
Otdar Meanchey 6 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pailin 63 11 0 2 41 5 0 2 20 2 0 0 13 0 0 0
Phnom Penh 2,228 1,521 1,154 608 1,531 880 555 345 2,261 1,301 378 229 1,320 635 203 133
Preah Sihanouk 258 140 48 26 187 75 14 15 70 23 13 10 53 14 6 3
Preah Vihear 7 3 2 4 7 1 2 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Prey Veng 17 4 15 2 16 3 3 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 0 0
Pursat 92 16 0 0 70 4 0 0 11 7 2 0 10 5 1 0
Ratanak Kiri 102 37 0 0 65 21 0 0 64 23 3 0 33 9 0 0
Siemreap 169 65 21 10 140 50 15 8 77 10 0 0 50 1 0 0
Stung Treng 33 10 9 4 26 5 7 0 8 3 3 0 5 0 3 0
Svay Rieng 15 18 3 9 11 5 2 4 6 1 3 9 4 1 3 0
Takeo 100 39 37 21 75 18 4 2 25 14 10 21 16 10 3 11
Tbaung Khmum 45 23 5 11 26 9 1 4 12 3 2 1 5 0 1 0
Whole Kingdom 4,322 2,534 1,763 973 3,022 1,446 815 490 2,905 1,582 511 354 1,713 766 261 182

Province

Table 14: School Staff by Age

Non-Teaching Staff:Total Non-Teaching Staff:FemaleTeaching Staff: FemaleTeaching Staff: Total
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<5 Yrs. 5 - 14 15-24 25+ <5 Yrs. 5 - 14 15-24 25+ <5 Yrs. 5 - 14 15-24 25+ <5 Yrs. 5 - 14 15-24 25+

Banteay Meanchey 345 273 58 30 201 164 31 9 100 47 9 30 42 17 0 1
Battambang 64 226 132 62 42 154 56 38 30 87 7 62 11 51 4 2
Kampong Cham 62 77 10 24 41 45 9 9 9 6 0 24 5 2 0 0
Kampong Chhnang 29 66 52 27 21 47 32 17 12 9 7 27 6 5 4 0
Kampong Speu 78 42 13 0 58 23 1 0 19 3 3 0 11 0 0 0
Kampong Thom 23 15 20 8 16 14 13 1 13 29 0 8 9 20 0 0
Kampot 57 116 55 18 46 81 20 4 12 25 5 18 6 15 1 0
Kandal 144 218 109 45 89 158 60 11 89 37 5 45 50 11 3 5
Kep 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Koh Kong 65 66 2 2 42 30 1 1 10 8 1 2 3 7 0 0
Kratie 24 11 4 1 22 8 3 1 4 0 1 1 4 0 0 1
Mondul Kiri 13 7 1 0 12 4 0 0 8 3 0 0 5 1 0 0
Otdar Meanchey 5 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pailin 61 16 0 0 42 6 0 0 21 2 0 0 13 0 0 0
Phnom Penh 2,343 2,231 940 378 1,563 1,559 474 194 2,461 1,291 137 378 1,472 651 68 30
Preah Sihanouk 262 172 38 26 171 132 11 21 72 32 10 26 53 19 3 1
Preah Vihear 4 18 4 1 4 12 3 1 9 0 0 1 3 0 0 0
Prey Veng 17 11 10 4 13 8 4 1 5 0 0 4 4 0 0 0
Pursat 70 33 5 0 50 21 3 0 18 2 0 0 14 2 0 0
Ratanak Kiri 111 16 0 0 75 8 0 0 61 24 3 0 33 8 0 0
Siemreap 150 98 22 14 134 73 15 10 60 22 5 14 39 11 0 0
Stung Treng 22 29 0 4 21 14 0 1 12 1 1 4 6 1 1 0
Svay Rieng 8 15 10 7 8 10 4 4 6 3 1 7 4 3 1 0
Takeo 70 88 36 19 45 59 10 3 41 19 4 19 29 10 1 2
Tbaung Khmum 39 20 2 5 23 11 0 3 11 0 1 5 4 0 0 0
Whole Kingdom 4,067 3,866 1,523 675 2,740 2,643 750 329 3,083 1,650 200 675 1,826 834 86 42

Table 15: School Staff by Service

Province
Teaching Staff: Total Teaching Staff: Female Non-Teaching Staff: Total Non-Teaching Staff: Female

 Page 16 Education Statistics of Private school, 2015/2016 Source : MoEYS, DoEMIS



Primary L.sec. U.Sec. Graduate Post 
Graduate Primary L.sec. U.Sec. Graduate Post 

Graduate Primary L.sec. U.Sec. Graduate Post 
Graduate

Banteay Meanchey 25 151 368 165 6 10 10 12 10 1 16 34 53 44 8

Battambang 14 49 214 181 24 6 7 14 10 0 27 26 33 36 8

Kampong Cham 1 37 66 64 7 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 4 9 1

Kampong Chhnang 0 10 125 34 5 1 1 1 2 0 3 1 14 9 3

Kampong Speu 7 10 51 57 7 2 1 1 0 0 7 4 9 4 7

Kampong Thom 2 0 15 64 1 0 0 0 0 2 11 6 4 13 10

Kampot 30 30 64 150 14 0 3 0 0 1 0 5 22 6 7

Kandal 4 30 206 242 31 1 12 45 30 3 5 25 77 107 17

Kep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Koh Kong 12 32 99 9 0 2 1 1 1 0 4 4 9 3 0

Kratie 10 9 16 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 0

Mondul Kiri 0 1 16 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 4 0

Otdar Meanchey 0 1 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pailin 2 13 42 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 4 11 2

Phnom Penh 209 526 1,891 3,026 375 97 115 248 258 25 399 678 1,306 1,435 237

Preah Sihanouk 36 22 178 239 8 0 0 19 7 1 18 10 38 31 7

Preah Vihear 1 5 9 9 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Prey Veng 7 2 7 21 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 0

Pursat 1 19 44 28 3 0 0 1 0 0 18 1 2 2 0

Ratanak Kiri 0 18 83 26 0 0 2 14 4 0 0 2 58 23 5

Siemreap 0 9 170 71 2 0 0 0 0 0 34 2 27 15 8

Stung Treng 8 14 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 10 0 0

Svay Rieng 0 6 27 7 0 2 1 1 2 0 2 2 4 5 1

Takeo 8 26 82 90 11 4 7 2 2 0 13 16 16 24 1

Tbaung Khmum 2 10 46 30 1 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 8 11 1

Whole Kingdom 379 1,030 3,856 4,544 503 126 160 359 332 34 569 831 1,700 1,797 323

Table 16: School Staff by Level of Education and Pedagogical Training

Province

Education Level of Teaching Staff Teaching Staff Without Pedagogical Training Education Level of Non-Teaching Staff

 Page 17 Education Statistics of Private school, 2015/2016 Source : MoEYS, DoEMIS



Buildings Rooms Classrooms Buildings Rooms Buildings Rooms

Banteay Meanchey 115 1,216 556 101 1,177 14 39
Battambang 45 470 265 40 461 5 9
Kampong Cham 35 335 113 33 327 2 8
Kampong Chhnang 16 135 88 16 135 0 0
Kampong Speu 24 266 75 23 265 1 1
Kampong Thom 24 126 42 22 124 2 2
Kampot 51 395 135 49 391 2 4
Kandal 60 711 160 56 711 4 0
Kep 5 12 11 5 12 0 0
Koh Kong 36 145 87 33 134 3 11
Kratie 10 54 28 9 51 1 3
Mondul Kiri 4 26 12 3 25 1 1
Otdar Meanchey 1 10 8 1 10 0 0
Pailin 22 130 61 18 121 4 9
Phnom Penh 617 9,564 3,160 597 9,461 20 103
Preah Sihanouk 77 721 284 67 660 10 61
Preah Vihear 5 34 17 4 30 1 4
Prey Veng 4 30 16 4 30 0 0
Pursat 11 97 47 11 97 0 0
Ratanak Kiri 27 326 100 15 266 12 60
Siemreap 60 588 197 56 574 4 14
Stung Treng 10 98 27 6 70 4 28
Svay Rieng 6 61 22 6 61 0 0
Takeo 34 193 109 23 164 11 29
Tbaung Khmum 16 126 68 14 117 2 9
Whole Province 1,315 15,869 5,688 1,212 15,474 103 395

Table 17: Condition of School Buildings

Province
Concrete/ Brick Structure Wooden StructureTotal Number of
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Cl.room Area Pre-School with

Land Playground per Student Sport Facility Volleyball Football Basketball Shotput High Jump Long Jump Badminton

Banteay Meanchey 99,612 52,023 3.2 37 6 1 10 14 0 0 0
Battambang 133,722 428,079 2.3 20 2 3 3 5 0 0 0
Kampong Cham 431,739 39,683 3.4 11 0 0 1 2 0 0 0
Kampong Chhnang 112,620 13,070 1.9 7 0 0 1 6 0 0 0
Kampong Speu 333,735 62,314 1.8 11 0 0 2 6 0 0 0
Kampong Thom 915,850 133,352 3.2 7 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
Kampot 90,896 67,660 2.6 20 0 0 4 6 0 0 0
Kandal 76,405 25,822 7.6 19 0 0 4 4 0 0 0
Kep 7,315 2,040 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Koh Kong 46,883 14,578 1.7 10 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Kratie 7,650 1,650 1.7 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Mondul Kiri 3,400 2,850 5.5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Otdar Meanchey 750 470 2.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pailin 20,424 15,793 1.7 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Phnom Penh 579,939 341,630 2.2 217 7 10 24 44 0 0 0
Preah Sihanouk 211,063 74,168 2.8 24 0 0 7 22 0 0 0
Preah Vihear 3,510 2,000 3.3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prey Veng 7,510 4,547 3.0 4 0 4 5 5 0 0 0
Pursat 4,493 1,380 0.5 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Ratanak Kiri 27,670 9,971 1.6 5 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
Siemreap 52,570 23,049 7.0 9 0 2 1 1 0 0 0
Stung Treng 14,856 3,500 12.4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Svay Rieng 4,808 3,259 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Takeo 61,494 110,133 2.7 18 0 0 9 12 0 0 0
Tbaung Khmum 15,174 270,877 17.4 9 0 2 3 3 0 0 0
Whole Kingdom 3,264,088 1,703,898 2.9 454 15 22 74 140 0 0 0

Province
School Area (m2) Schools with Sport Ground, Equipment and Teams / Player for

Table 18: School Space and Sports Facilities
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Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum

Banteay Meanchey 780 7 900 7 960 7 160 0
Battambang 315 60 315 60 315 60 60 0
Kampong Cham 210 130 210 130 210 130 210 130
Kampong Chhnang 150 8 150 8 150 8 130 0
Kampong Speu 225 5 265 6 305 7 0 0
Kampong Thom 220 220 220 150 220 150 0 0
Kampot 200 50 200 40 200 0 170 0
Kandal 1,490 380 1,490 380 1,490 380 380 0
Koh Kong 100 8 90 90 90 90 0 0
Kratie 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 0
Mondul Kiri 286 286 286 286 286 286 0 0
Pailin 90 6 90 7 90 8 90 0
Phnom Penh 5,625 5 7,025 10 13,500 0 5,600 0
Preah Sihanouk 960 15 960 15 1,200 50 2,400 60
Preah Vihear 166 166 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prey Veng 0 0 5 5 5 5 0 0
Pursat 90 50 102 50 150 50 50 0
Ratanak Kiri 200 150 200 192 200 192 200 192
Siemreap 648 48 648 48 648 48 312 0
Stung Treng 75 75 75 75 0 0 0 0
Takeo 350 162 350 9 350 9 162 0
Tbaung Khmum 0 0 96 96 96 96 0 0

Whole Kingdom 5,625 5 1,490 5 1,490 5 5,600 60

Province

Table 19: School Fees by Grade (Pre - School)

School Fees Per Student in a Year (Currency US Dollar)

Lowest Step Medium Step Highest Step Mixed Step
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Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum

Banteay Meanchey 960 7 960 7 960 7 960 8 960 8 450 9
Battambang 450 60 450 60 450 60 450 60 450 60 450 60
Kampong Cham 450 13 450 13 450 13 480 13 480 13 480 13
Kampong Chhnang 200 20 200 20 200 20 200 20 200 20 200 20
Kampong Speu 345 30 385 40 425 50 465 50 505 60 545 60
Kampong Thom 240 100 260 100 280 100 320 120 340 120 360 120
Kampot 200 50 210 60 230 70 250 70 270 80 290 80
Kandal 1,490 8 1,490 8 1,490 8 1,490 8 1,490 9 1,490 13
Koh Kong 890 6 890 6 890 6 890 6 890 6 890 6
Kratie 94 35 94 35 100 40 100 45 110 45 110 45
Mondul Kiri 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280
Otdar Meanchey 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75
Pailin 100 8 100 75 112 75 112 84 112 84 112 84
Phnom Penh 13,500 8 40,100 10 14,575 12 14,575 12 14,725 12 14,725 12
Preah Sihanouk 1,200 58 1,200 58 1,200 58 1,800 58 1,800 58 1,800 58
Preah Vihear 220 170 260 170 260 170 170 170 170 170 170 170
Prey Veng 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120
Pursat 30 6 40 6 9 6 55 6 11 6 12 7
Ratanak Kiri 200 150 200 150 240 174 240 174 280 210 280 210
Siemreap 2,500 30 2,500 30 2,500 30 2,500 30 2,500 30 2,500 30
Stung Treng 146 11 146 11 146 11 15 15 15 15 15 15
Svay Rieng 240 240 240 240 240 240 270 270 270 270 270 270
Takeo 330 8 330 8 330 8 330 8 330 8 330 8
Tbaung Khmum 600 15 600 15 600 15 600 15 600 15 600 15
Whole Kingdom 50,000 6 50,000 6 50,000 6 50,000 6 50,000 6 50,000 6

Table 20: School Fees by Grade (Primary School)

Grade 6

School Fees Per Student in a Year (Currency US Dollar)

Province Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade 5
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Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum

Banteay Meanchey 550 20 550 20 550 25 650 30 650 340 650 365

Battambang 560 200 560 200 560 200 620 250 620 250 620 250

Kampong Cham 500 80 500 80 500 80 550 80 550 80 550 80

Kampong Chhnang 405 30 405 30 405 30 520 30 520 520 0 0

Kampong Speu 625 201 665 201 705 201 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kampong Thom 170 150 180 150 190 150 240 180 240 180 250 180

Kampot 310 25 310 25 340 25 340 160 390 160 390 170

Kandal 50,000 80 50,000 80 50,000 80 50,000 195 50,000 195 50,000 195

Phnom Penh 5,400 130 5,400 130 6,800 130 6,800 150 7,000 150 7,000 150

Preah Sihanouk 2,400 58 2,400 58 2,400 58 3,600 58 3,600 58 299 58

Preah Vihear 510 510 510 510 530 530 530 530 550 550 550 550

Ratanak Kiri 400 325 400 325 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400

Siemreap 3,500 48 3,500 48 3,500 48 430 54 450 54 450 54

Svay Rieng 25 25 25 25 25 25 0 0 0 0 0 0

Takeo 380 13 380 13 380 13 380 16 380 16 380 380

Tbaung Khmum 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 0 0 0 0

Whole Kingdom 50,000 13 50,000 13 50,000 13 50,000 16 50,000 16 50,000 54

Table 21: School Fees by Grade (Secondary School)

Province

School Fees Per Student in a Year (Currency US Dollar)

Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12
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